ions of this section relating to circulation and length of publication, shall not apply in cases where but one paper is published and printed in any county." so that said section twenty-eight, when amended shall read as follows: "All publishers of weekly newspapers having Publication of a bona fide circulation and subscription list of not less interest. than two hundred (200) names, and which shall have been regularly published for at least three months prior to the opening of each annual session of the legislature. who shall publish in their respective newspapers all of the public acts of general interest passed at each session of the legislature which shall be designated by the secretary of state in the official state paper as "copy" laws, shall be allowed sixty dollars for such publication upon filing satisfactory evidence by affidavit with the secretary of state, that the same have been published as provided in this section, for which amount the secretary of state shall draw a warrant upon the general fund of the state treasury in favor of each of such publishers; provided, however, that the provisions of Proviso. this section relating to circulation and length of publication, shall not apply in cases where but one paper is published and printed in any county.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1877.

[Published March 6, 1877.]

CHAPTER 94.

AN ACT relating to the registering of the names of persons who have heretofore or may hereafter declare their intention to become citizens, or who have been or may hereafter be admitted to become citizens of the United States of America, and amendatory of chapter 60, laws of 1866.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 60 of the laws of 1866 is hereby Amended. amended by adding thereto as follows: Section 4. The clerk of the Supreme Court of the state of Wisconsin supreme court is hereby authorized and required to make out an alphabetical register, from the files of his office, in a suitable book to be provided for that purpose, of the names of all persons who have heretofore, or who may here-

Compensation

after declare their intentions to become citizens, or who have been or may hereafter be admitted citizens of the United States of America. Such clerk shall be entitled to receive from the state treasury, on the warrant of the secretary of state, as compensation for making such register, the same fees as are allowed the clerks of the circuit courts, by the second section of the act to which this is amendatory, and there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, a sufficient sum to pay the same.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1877.

[Published March 6, 1877.]

CHAPTER 95.

AN ACT relating to liens for labor upon logs and timber in Chippewa, Taylor and Lincoln counties, and amendatory of section 1 of chapter 372 of the general laws of 1876, entitled "An act to amend sections one and twelve of chapter one hundred and eighty-six of the general laws of 1861," and also to repeal chapter one hundred and sixty-one of the laws of 1874, enlitted "An act to amend chapter 186 of the general laws of 1881."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Persons performing labor to have lien on logs, timber, etc.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter three hundred and seventy-two of the general laws of 1876, is hereby amended so as to read as follows; Section 1. Any person, company or corporation that may do or perform any labor or services, in cutting, hauling, driving, running, rafting, booming, cribbing or towing, or for any other labor or services performed upon any logs, lumber or timber, in Chippewa, Taylor and Lincoln counties, and for cooking for laborers thereon, and for hauling supplies for men or teams engaged in such business, and for labor or services furnished or done for such business at the request of the owner or contractor upon any logs or timber in said counties, in this state, shall have a lien thereon for the amount due for such labor, cooking, hauling, and services, and the same shall take precedence of all other claims thereon.